
 
 
 

Youth and Play Service Advisory 
Committee 
 
Date: Tuesday, 8 October 2013 
Time: 
 

5.30 pm 

Venue: Committee Room 2 - Wallasey Town Hall 

 
 
Contact Officer: Sue McNally 
Tel:  
e-mail: CYPD-IYSSAdmin@wirral.gov.uk 
Website: http://www.wirral.gov.uk 
 

 
AGENDA 
 
1. WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
2. MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING (Pages 1 - 4) 
 
3. MATTERS ARISING  
 
4. HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT (Pages 5 - 14) 
 
5. WIRRAL YOUTH THEATRE INCLUSION PROJECTS - 

PRESENTATION  
 
6. SUMMER PLAY SCHEME REPORT (Pages 15 - 24) 
 
7. GIRLS PROJECT - EVALUATION REPORT AND DVD  
 
8. ANY OTHER BUSINESS  
 
9. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
 
 

Public Document Pack



This page is intentionally left blank



Youth and Play Service Advisory Committee  
29 May 2013   

 
Present 
Chair Cllr Chris Meaden (acting) 

Lewis Collins (young person) 
Councillors Cllr Wendy Clements 

Cllr Pat Williams 
Cllr Philip Brightmore 
Cllr Tom Harney 
Cllr Tony Smith (in part) 

Council Officers Lindsay Davidson – Head of UYSS 
Caroline Laing - Deputy Head of UYSS 
Michelle Langan – Participation & Workforce Development 
Officer 
Shiralea Coldicott – Drama Development Worker (with  
members of Wirral Youth Theatre) 
Julia Hassall – Director of Children’s Services (in part) 

  
Apologies Simon Garner – Acting Head of Branch (Children’s Social  

Care)  
Steve Chan - Deputy Head of UYSS 
Steve Pimblett – Strategic Service Manager (Prevention) 

 
Index to Minutes 
 
 Minute 16 - Welcome and Apologies 

 Minute 17 - Minutes of Previous Meeting 
 Minute 18 - Matters Arising 
 Minute 19 - Head of Service’s Report 
 Minute 20 - Presentation: GIRLS Group 
Minute 21 - Extract: ‘If you Loved Me’ production and  
    discussion  
 Minute 22 - Any Other Business 
 Minute 23 - Date of Next Meeting 
 

Minute 16 Welcome and Apologies 
 

Cllr Chris Meaden opened the meeting in Cllr Tony Smith’s absence at 
another Committee meeting.   
 
The meeting was chaired by Lewis Collins (young person).  

 
Minute 17 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 28 November 2012 
 

          Agreed as a true record. 
 
 

Agenda Item 2

Page 1



 Minute 18  Matters Arising 
 
          There were no matters arising. 
 

Minute 19 Head of Service’s Report 
 

Lindsay Davidson congratulated Caroline Laing (Deputy Head of 
Service) on her recent appointment as a Constituency Manager within 
the Council and thanked her for her significant contribution to the 
Service. 

 
Lindsay Davidson reported that 28 staff were leaving the Service through 
voluntary severance/early voluntary retirement.  Due to the number of 
staffing vacancies across the Service there had been no need to place 
staff on the Redeployment Register.  Staff within units from which local 
authority support is being withdrawn (detailed in the Head’s Report) are 
being relocated into other units temporarily; permanent relocations 
across the Service should be completed by the end of June 2013.   
 
Lindsay Davidson presented the Head’s Report. 

 
Cllr Clements queried whether following the planned closure of Greasby 
Youth Club, the Pavilion in Coronation Park would continue to be used.  
Lindsay Davidson reported that whilst the West Wirral Youth Outreach 
Team will continue to have a presence in the area, their use of the 
Pavilion as a base one night a week will cease. 

 
Cllr Williams queried how the Service would continue to target the right 
young people with limited resources.  Lindsay Davidson reported that the 
four district Youth Outreach Teams were remaining in operation and 
their staffing levels had not changed.  These teams will continue to 
undertake street based work, including use of the Kontactabuses, five 
nights per week including Friday and Saturday nights.  Lindsay noted 
that work was ongoing to ensure that activity was targeted at the right 
young people. 

 
 Minute 20 Presentation: GIRLS Group 
 

 Michelle Langan gave a presentation on the new GIRLS Group project 
(detailed within 1.2 and 1.3 of the Head’s Report). 

 
 Cllr Meaden noted the limited drop out rate of young women, which was 

only 6 out of 62 participants. 
       
Cllr Williams queried how referrals were made and the age range of the 
young women.  Michelle Langan confirmed that referrals had been made 
by a variety of agencies and services across Wirral using a set criteria.  
The project is targeted at young women aged 13-19. Care has been 
given to structuring the seven groups of young women with similar age 

Page 2



ranges where practicable.  Care has also been applied to ensure that 
age specific materials and resources are used. 
 
A discussion also took place around work targeted at young men.  Wirral 
Youth Theatre in particular is undertaking work with males, funded 
through the Early Intervention Grant, focused on gender-based issues.  
The importance of gender-specific work with young men and women 
being undertaken in tandem was agreed. 
 

Minute 21 Extract: ‘If you Loved Me’ production and discussion  
 

 Young people from Wirral Youth Theatre acted a short extract from their 
production of ‘If you Loved Me’.  This explores what is healthy and 
unhealthy in relationships, looks at the spectrum of relationship abuse 
and aims to promote discussion.  The production was delivered to a 
number of school and youth groups in April 2013 and the young people 
are hoping to tour Wirral in July/August 2013.  Interest has been 
expressed by a number of schools and Wirral’s National Citizen Service. 

 
 The extract was received very positively by the Committee and the 

young people shared how their participation had not only helped other 
young people but themselves too.  The production is hard hitting 
because it is based on real life experiences of young people, which were 
researched as part of its development.  Examples were provided of how 
the production had made young people rethink their relationships and 
their own behaviour. 

 
Minute 22 Any Other Business  
  
 There was no other business. 
 
Minute 23   Date of Next Meeting  
  
 8 October 2013 
    
   

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



WIRRAL COUNCIL 
 
YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY COMMITTEE – 8 OCTOBER 2013 
 
REPORT OF DIRECTOR OF CHILDREN’S SERVICES 
 
SENIOR LOCALITY MANAGER - YOUTH SUPPORT SERVICE 
 
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 
 
1.0. General Service Update/Staff Movements 
 

Following the success of the GIRLS Project the Service have been successful in 
securing funding from Public Health for 3 new projects to be delivered over a 18 
month period.  

 
 Area Team reports 

 
2.0.  Birkenhead Districts and South Wirral  
 
 Birkenhead District  
 
2.1. Young people from Birkenhead Youth Hub have been involved in a variety of activities 

which have been delivered by the workers and other partner agencies, for e.g. Brook, 
Fire Service, Youth Federation, Involve North West and JM Sports. The Urban Garden 
project is going strong and all the young people involved gained an awareness of how 
things grow and how much hard work is required, which leaves them with real sense 
of achievement. Employment skills sessions, which are being delivered each week, 
are covering: CV writing, research skills and interview/presentation preparation that is 
essential for career opportunity. Drug awareness training has been delivered to the 
young people looking at legal highs. The session was well received by the young 
people and their contribution to the session was positive. Attendance remains high on 
regular sports activities.  

 
2.2. Birkenhead Youth Outreach Team works in partnership with Sports Development, 

Police, Response and Brook to deliver regular Friday and Saturday diversionary 
activities. The Kontactabus enables group work to take place, delivering brief 
interventions and workshops, covering key areas such as alcohol and drug 
awareness, relationships, sexual health and rights and responsibilities promoting 
positive citizenship. Birkenhead 
[...]
 programme encouraging young people to think healthy, 
broadening their culinary skills and tastes. The programme looks at reducing the 
amount of fat and sugar young people consume. Young people have also taken part 
in alcohol awareness sessions to highlight dangers of excessive drinking and keeping 
safe.  

 
3.0. Wirral Youth Theatre/Youth Arts (WYT) – Pilgrim Street Arts Centre 
 
3.1. Wirral Youth Theatre’s Creative Development Team continues to offer a wide range of 

arts based activities and specific provision for targeted groups of young people 
including young people with disabilities, young people who are looked after, young 
carers and young people who are affected by mental illness in their families. This work 
takes place at Pilgrim Street Centre and across Wirral in schools, community and 
youth settings. The majority of this work is commissioned by the Early Intervention 
Grant, Health, Sports Development and Schools. 

 
3.2. At the end of last year, three WYT young people were involved in presentations for the 

Early Intervention Grant (EIG) 2013/14 commissioning process. The application was 
successful and WYT was awarded over £100.000 to undertake specific work with 
young people with disabilities from 8 – 18 years, as well as delivering 9, 12 week 
intensive programmes in Birkenhead/ Tranmere, Leasowe/Moreton East, Seacombe, 
Bidston/St James and Rock Ferry as part of the Universal Youth Challenge 
Programme. These programmes have now started with an extensive centrally based 
multi media programme based at Pilgrim Street and several outreach projects 
including, taster arts activity sessions in Beechwood and Gautby Road playschemes 
targeting the eleven plus age group. Visual arts activities are taking place with the 

Page 7



Woman’s Enterprise Breakthrough (WEB) in Bidston, dance sessions in Beechwood 
Leisure centre and Bidston Tennis Centre, extra curricular dance sessions in 
Weatherhead, Mosslands and Foxfield Schools and dance and d
[...]
e 19 72 33 646 32 

Belvidere Centre 12 86 17 806 33 

Wirral Play Council 
Special Needs 16 69 N/A 436       27 

Guinea Gap Leisure Centre  5 2 2 6 1 

                            Total 370 1609 328 11925 631 

 
 
 
 
 
 Page 23



 
Open Access Full-time Play schemes  
 
 

Centre No Of 
Children 
Registered 

Under 8's 
Registered 

Total 
Attendance 

Beechwood 156 29 2999 
Charing Cross 99 42 1285 
Gautby Road 119 45 3824 
Leasowe Adventure Playground 203 70 6781 
Livingstone Street 58 33 666 
Youth Outreach Team 94   

Total 729 219 15555 

 
 

Page 24


	Agenda
	2 Minutes of Previous Meeting
	4 Head of Service Report
	6 Summer Play Scheme Report



Minutes of the meeting


YOUTH AND PLAY SERVICE ADVISORY 
COMMITTEE 

 
Tuesday, 8 October 2013 

 
 
Present: Councillors T Smith 

C Meaden 
W Smith 
W Clements 
 

C Povall 
T Harney 
P Williams 
 

In attendance:  Mark Newman  
Youth Support Team Manager (West and 
South Wirral) 
David Decorte  
Youth Support Team Manager (Wallasey) 
Michelle Langan  
Youth Support Acting Team Manager 
(Birkenhead)  
Caron Drucker  
Youth Support Team Manager (Creative 
Development, Inclusion, Accreditation) 
Jamie Greer  
Team Leader/Creative development Team 
Isaac Holden (young person) 
 
 

Apologies Councillors P Brightmore 
 

  

 
 

8 WELCOME AND APOLOGIES  
 
Cllr Tony Smith opened the meeting and handed the chair over to  

Isaac Holden (young person). 
 

9 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
Agreed as a true record. 
 

10 MATTERS ARISING  
 
There were no matters arising. 
 

11 HEAD OF SERVICE REPORT  
 
Lindsay Davidson reported that since the last meeting Youth and Play had become 
an integral part of Targeted Services. Lindsay Davidson asked if we could invite 
colleagues from Targeted Services to the next meeting to provide a progress update 
to the Committee. 
 



Lindsay Davidson presented the Head of Service Report and highlighted a number of 
matters and initiatives. 
 

12 WIRRAL YOUTH THEATRE INCLUSION PROJECTS - PRESENTATION  
 
Caron Drucker introduced a short presentation. 
 
Isaac Holden (young person) gave an account of his role as part of the Peer 
Educators Group based at Pilgrim Street Arts Centre.  He described how this has 
helped him gain confidence and make new friends. 
 
Jason (young person) described his roles in some of the plays he had been in and 
what he had learnt. 
 
Sue Mahoney (a carer) explained how it was very difficult to find places for children 
with additional needs to do things.  Sue had been asked by a number of parents, 
whose children attend the Youth Theatre, to say a big thank you to the staff at Pilgrim 
Street Arts Centre. She followed this by presenting some testimonials from other 
parents. 
 

13 SUMMER PLAY SCHEME REPORT  
 
Steve Chan presented a Power Point presentation which included an account of the 
Summer Playday in Birkenhead Park this August.  Councillor Meaden commented 
that she had the privilege of being there and congratulated the Wirral Play Council 
and Service on the way it had been run. 
 

14 GIRLS PROJECT - EVALUATION REPORT AND DVD  
 
Michelle Langan presented the evaluation report for the GIRLS Project and Caron 
Drucker presented the accompanying DVD.  Both the report and DVD highlighted 
some encouraging statistics relating to the distance travelled by the young women 
involved.   
 
Councillor Wendy Clements asked if there were any plans to further support the 
young women.  Michelle Langan said that this would be managed through individual 
exit plans linking into universal youth provision, i.e. Youth Hubs. 
 
Councillor Walter Smith reported that he was pleased to see the involvement of the 
Oaklands Centre and extolled the benefits of outdoor education. He highlighted a 
recent national newspaper article that reinforced this and made members aware of 
the “Friends of Oaklands” support group. 
 
Councillor Tony Smith thanked staff for implementing the project. He suggested that 
it would be useful to bring the programme to the attention of the Wirral secondary 
headteachers and will talk to Julia Hassall to address some of the issues that have 
now arisen.   
 
Mark Newman reported that there were plans to mirror the programme with a young 
men’s project. 
 



Councillor Pat Williams commented that she was pleased that young men were 
possibly going to be involved in such a project as often they struggle to identify with 
positive role models. 
 

15 DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 4th February 2014. 
 
 
 


